

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent,

Case No.: SC21-172
L.T. Case No.: 2D19-0130

vs.

JON PARRISH,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Mark A. Boyle
Gregory L. Evans
BOYLE LEONARD & ANDERSON, P.A.
9111 West College Pointe Drive
Fort Myers, FL 33919
Telephone: (239) 337-1303
Facsimile: (239) 337-7674

Counsel for Petitioner, Jon Parrish

RECEIVED, 03/11/2022 02:30:24 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE SECOND DISTRICT ERRED BY HOLDING GEORGE KEYS IS NOT
 QUALIFIED TO SERVE AS JON PARRISH’S APPRAISER. 8

 A. THE POLICY DOES NOT PROHIBIT MR. PARRISH FROM COMPENSATING
 HIS APPRAISER WITH A CONTINGENCY FEE. 10

 B. THE POLICY DOES NOT PROHIBIT MR. PARRISH FROM APPOINTING HIS
 PUBLIC ADJUSTER AS HIS APPRAISER. 23

 1. State Farm’s rule leads to a significant increase in pre-
 appraisal litigation. 25

 2. Neither the All-Risk Agreement nor Florida law creates a
 fiduciary duty owed by Mr. Keys to Mr. Parrish. 30

 3. Prohibiting public adjusters from serving as appraisers will
 deny access to appraisal for insureds and allow insurers to take
 advantage of insureds. 34

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berkshire Life Ins. Co. v. Adelberg, 698 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1997)..... 9

Brickell Harbour Condo. Ass’n v. Hamilton Specialty Ins. Co., 256 So. 3d 245 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018) passim

Coon v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford, 126 Misc. 75 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 29, 1925) (Devendorf, J.) 27, 28

Coon v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford, 246 N.Y. 594 (N.Y. 1925) 27

Coral Realty, LLC v. Federal Ins. Co., Case No. 157205/2016, 2017 WL 720294 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 21, 2017) (Cohen, J.)..... 26

Donegal Ins. Co. v. Longo, 610 A. 2d 466 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)..... 19

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Branco, 148 So.3d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)..... 4, 37

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lustre, 163 So. 3d 624 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)..... 9

Galvis v. Allstate Ins. Co., 721 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) 11, 13, 15, 16

Gebbers v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co., 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 725 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)..... 26

Hill v. Star Ins. Co. of Am., 200 N.C. 502 (N.C. 1931) 27

Home Ins. Co. v. Crawford & Co., 890 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... 31, 32, 33

Hozlock v. Donegal Companies/ Donegal Mut. Ins. Co., 745 A. 2d 1261 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000) 19, 20, 23

Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co., 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000) 35

King v. Nat’l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co., 656 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... 32

<i>Landmark Am. Ins. Co. v. Richarddt</i> , Case No. 2:18-cv-600, 2019 WL 2462865 (M.D. Fla. Jun. 13, 2019) (Steele, J.).....	17
<i>Linville v. Ginn Real Estate Co., LLC</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2010) (Scriven, J.).....	35
<i>Owners Ins. Co. v. Dakota Station II Condo., Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 443 P. 3d 47 (Colo. 2019).....	18
<i>Rios v. Tri-State Ins. Co.</i> , 714 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Investors Diversified Ltd., Inc.</i> , 407 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	22
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998).....	21
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Crispin</i> , 290 So. 3d 150 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020).....	11, 20, 21
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 327 So. 3d 342 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....	11
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Trillo</i> , Case No. 2018-030480-CA (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 11, 2021) (Johnson, J.)	30
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Valenti</i> , 285 So. 3d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Sterling Spinning & Stamping Works v. Knickerbocker Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Misc. 349 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 8, 1930) (Spielberg, Ref.)	26, 27
<i>TAMKO Bldg. Products, Inc. v. Factual Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2012) (Perry, J.).....	26, 29
<i>The Shores at Coco Plum Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 18-23910-Civ, 2019 WL 2223172 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2019) (Cooke, J.)	17
<i>Thomas v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 314 So. 3d 653 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007).....	21

Verneus v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co., Case No. 16-21863-CIV, 2018 WL 3417905 (S.D. Fla. 2018) (Goodman, Mag.) 16, 17

Westgate Miami Beach, LTD. v. Newport Operating Corp., 55 So. 3d 567 (Fla. 2010) 31

White v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 809 N.W. 2d 637 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)..... 18, 19, 25, 26

Young v. Aetna Ins. Co., 101 Me. 294 (Me. 1906) 28

STATUTES

FLA. ADMIN. CODE 69B-220-201 34

FLA. STAT. § 626.878 34

FLA. STAT. § 627.428 8, 35, 36

FLA. STAT. § 627.7011 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Leslie Scism and Arian Campo-Flores, *Insurance Costs Threaten Florida Real-Estate Boom*, WALL ST. J. (Apr. 25, 2021 5:07 PM), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/insurance-costs-threaten-florida-real-estate-boom-11619343002>..... 38

Trimble, John C. and Meghan Ruesch, *IT’S A TWISTER!: The Appraisal Process and the Insurer’s Dilemma*, 58 NO. 10 DRI FOR DEF. 40 (Oct. 2016) 23
